outstanding common share count by 5.4 million shares from 27,087,500 (as disclosed in the Definitive Proxy Statement) to 21,687,500 (after
giving effect to the Business Combination, the Public Warrant Exchange Offer and the Sponsor Warrant Exchange, each as described in the
Definitive Proxy Statement, but excluding any common shares underlying the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock to be issued by the
Company in connection with the Business Combination and the Company�s unexchanged warrants). The cash consideration payable to Seller in
the Business Combination remains unchanged.

36

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFA14A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 27, 2014

(in thousands)

Hennessy

Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School Bus

Holdings

Inc. and
subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

(Assuming

no

Redemption

of

Common
Stock)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Assuming

Redemption

of

4,000,000

Shares of

Common
Stock)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma

Combined

(Assuming

Redemption

of

4,000,000

Shares of

Common
Stock)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 477 $ 61,137 $ 115,000 3a $ 52,993 $ (40,000) 3f $ 52,993

(140,000) 3a 40,000 3g
24 3b

(25,000) 3c
40,000 3e
1,355 3i

Accounts receivable, net � 21,215 � 21,215 � 21,215
Inventories, net � 71,300 � 71,300 � 71,300
Other current assets 32 4,353 � 4,385 � 4,385
Deferred tax asset � 6,057 � 6,057 � 6,057

Total current assets $ 509 $ 164,062 $ (8,621) $ 155,950 � $ 155,950
Cash and investments held in trust
account 115,024 � (115,000) 3a � � �

(24) 3b
Property, plant and equipment, net � 29,949 � 29,949 � 29,949
Goodwill � 18,825 � 18,825 � 18,825
Other intangible assets, net � 62,240 � 62,240 � 62,240
Equity investment in affiliate � 9,871 � 9,871 � 9,871
Deferred tax asset � 4,073 � 4,073 � 4,073
Other assets, net � 2,912 � 2,912 � 2,912

Total long term assets $ 115,024 $ 127,870 $ (115,024) $ 127,870 $ � $ 127,870

Total Assets $ 115,533 $ 291,932 $ (123,645) $ 283,820 $ � $ 283,820

(continued)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

37

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFA14A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 27, 2014

(in thousands)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School Bus
Holdings
Inc. and

subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

no
Redemption

of
Common
Stock)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Redemption

of
4,000,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Redemption

of
4,000,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,438 $ 94,294 $ (1,607) 3i $ 94,125 � $ 94,125
Accrued warranty costs �current
portion � 6,594 � 6,594 � 6,594
Accrued expenses 1,804 37,319 (9,914) 3i 29,209 � 29,209
Deferred warranty income � 4,117 � 4,117 � 4,117
Other current liabilities � 5,668 � 5,668 � 5,668
Current portion of senior term debt � 11,750 � 11,750 � 11,750

Total current liabilities $ 3,242 $ 159,742 $ (11,521) $ 151,463 � $ 151,463
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred underwriters� fee 3,738 � (3,738) 3c � � �
Long-term debt � 211,118 211,118 � 211,118
Accrued warranty costs � 8,965 � 8,965 � 8,965
Deferred warranty income � 7,886 � 7,886 � 7,886
Other liabilities � 12,136 � 12,136 � 12,136
Accrued pension liability � 40,881 � 40,881 � 40,881

Total long-term liabilities $ 3,738 $ 280,986 $ (3,738) $ 280,986 � $ 280,986
Common stock subject to possible
redemption 103,553 � (103,553) 3d � � �
Stockholders� (deficit) Equity
Preferred stock � � 40,000 3e 40,000 � 40,000
Common stock � 1 1 3a 2 � 2

(1) 3a
1 3d

Additional paid-in- capital 8,857 � 79,999 3a (19,117) $ (40,000) 3f (22,640)
(140,000) 3a 40,000 3g
(79,999) 3a (3,523) 3h
(3,857) 3a

103,552 3d
12,331 3h

Accumulated deficit (3,857) (102,229) 3,857 3a (122,946) 3,523 3h (119,423)
(21,262) 3c
(12,331) 3h �
12,876 3i

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss � (46,568) � (46,568) � (46,568)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 5,000 $ (148,796) $ (4,833) $ (148,629) $ � $ (148,629)

$ 115,533 $ 291,932 $ (123,645) $ 283,820 $ � $ 283,820

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFA14A

Table of Contents 44

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

38

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFA14A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 27, 2014

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

Hennessy
Capital

Acquisition
Corp.

School
Bus

Holdings
Inc. and

subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

no
Redemption
of Common
Stock)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming
Redemption

of
4,000,000
Shares
of

Common
Stock)

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Redemption

of
4,000,000
Shares of
Common
Stock)

Net sales $ � $ 855,735 $ � $ 855,735 $ � $ 855,735
Cost of goods sold � 746,362 � 746,362 � 746,362

Gross profit � 109,373 � 109,373 � 109,373
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses (4b, 4c) 3,881 91,445 (12,876) 4a 82,450 82,450

Operating profit (3,881) 17,928 12,876 26,923 � 26,923
Interest expense � (6,156) (10,800) 4e (16,956) � (16,956)
Interest income 24 102 (24) 4d 102 � 102
Other income (expense), net � 72 � 72 � 72

Income (loss) before income
taxes (3,857) 11,946 2,052 10,141 10,141
Income tax benefit (expense) � (10,076) (1,900) 4a (8,176) (8,176)

3,800 4e
Equity in net (loss) of
affiliates � 845 � 845 � 845

Net income from continuing
operations $ (3,857) $ 2,715 $ 3,952 $ 2,810 $ � $ 2,810

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations
available to common
shareholders $ (1.13) $ 0.13 $ 0.13

Weighted average shares
outstanding � Basic and diluted 3,402,000 18,285,500 5a 21,687,500 � 3f,3g 21,687,500

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

39

Edgar Filing: Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFA14A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of Transaction

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, as amended by the Amendment, the Total Purchase Price for the Business Combination is $220.0 million,
consisting of the Cash Component and the Equity Component, as follows:

� The Cash Component represents the cash we will have available to pay the Total Purchase Price. The Cash Component will equal